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. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the Golden Gate Petroleum Cardlock at 421 23" Avenue in Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The site is situated at the northwest corner of the intersection of Kennedy
Street and 23" Avenue.

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities completed in January 2001 at 421 23"
Avenue, Oakland, CA. The work was performed at the request of Barney Chan, Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS). His December 6, 2000 request letter is included in
Aftachment A.

Background

The site has operated as a service station since 1976. In August 1998, five underground storage
tanks (USTs) and associated piping were removed from the property. The USTs were used to
store premium unleaded gasoline, regular unleaded gasoline, and diesel fuel. The USTs were
replaced with two 20,000-gallon, double-walled, fiberglass underground storage tanks.

During the tank removal activities, approximately 1,300 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil
was excavated and removed from the site. In addition, approximately 28,000 gallons of
petroleum-impacted groundwater and floating product were removed.

On November 1999, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. (now Hydro Analysis, Inc.) installed four monitoring
wells in the vicinity of the former tank excavation (Figure 2). In July 2000, Hydro Analysis
installed three offsite monitoring wells along the south side of Kennedy Street. Hydro Analysis
has performed quarterly groundwater sampling since November 1999. Gasoline, MTBE, and
diesel constituents have been detected in groundwater under and downgradient of the site.
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ll. FIELD WORK: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Monitoring Well Sampling

On January 29, 2001, Hydro Analysis, Inc. sampled the seven groundwater monitoring wells.
The locations of the wells are shown in Figure 2. Prior to sampling, several casing volumes of
water were removed from each well. Field conductivity, temperature, and pH were monitored
during purging. Purging continued until these parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were
subsequently collected using new, disposable sampling bailers. The water samples were placed
inside appropriate 40-ml VOA vials free of any headspace. The samples were immediately
placed on crushed ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory at the end of the
workday.

The foliowing information was recorded in the field at the sampling time: (1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, (2) observation of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior to purging, (3) pH,
(4) temperature, and (5) specific conductance. Copies of the well sampling logs are included in
Attachment B.

Wastewater Generation
All water and other liquid waste removed from the wells during purging was drummed and

stored onsite. The water and liquid waste is periodically picked up by a licensed waste hauler
and transported under manifest to an appropriate recycling and disposal facility.

Page 2 of 5 Hydro Analysis, Inc.



lil. RESULTS OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Groundwater Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient

On January 29, 2001, Hydro Analysis, Inc. measured water levels in the seven monitoring wells
(Table 1). Figure 3 presents a contour map for the groundwater beneath the site. As shown in
Figure 3, the water level data indicate that groundwater flow in January 2001was toward the
west-southwest direction (S57°W).

The calculated hydraulic gradient for January 2001 was approximately 0.0026 feet/feet (about 14
feet per mile).

Floating Product

Measurements of floating product were performed prior to water level measurements on

January 29, 2001. No floating product was observed.
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IV. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory Analysis

All analyses were performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., of Santa Clara, California, a
California State Department of Health Services-certified laboratory. All samples were analyzed

in accordance with U.S. EPA recommended procedures.

All groundwater samples were analyzed for:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (modified EPA Method 8015)
* Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA Method 8020)
* Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) (EPA Method 8260B)

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (modified EPA Method 8015)

Analytical Results: Groundwater

Table 2 presents the analytical results for all groundwater samples collected at the site. Copies
of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records for the January 29, 2001 sampling event
are provided in Attachment C.

As shown in Table 2, gasoline was detected at a maximum concentration of 1,100 pg/L (ppb) in
the groundwater sample from well MW-2. MTBE was detected at a maximum concentration of
4,300 pg/L in the groundwater sample from well MW-2, Diesel was detected at a maximum
concentration of 750 pg/L in the groundwater sample from well MW-2.
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V.  DATA ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the January 2001 groundwater sampling revealed elevated concentrations of
gasoline and MTBE in several monitoring wells, particularly MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6.
Figures 4 and 5 show lines of equal concentration for gasoline and MTBE, respectively, using
analytical data from the January 29, 2001 groundwater sampling event.

As shown on Figures 4 and 5, gasoline and MTBE plumes appear to have moved in the
downgradient direction beneath Kennedy Street and the adjoining southern property. In well
MW-6, located farthest downgradient, groundwater sampling revealed gasoline at a
concentration of 780 pg/L. and MTBE at a concentration of 1,200 pg/L. The relatively coarse-
grained sand observed in the boring for well MW-6 may facilitate the movement of contaminated
groundwater through an ancient stream channel deposit.

The results of our sensitive receptor survey conducted in October 2000 indicate that the only
sensitive receptor downgradient of the site is the Tidal Channel of the Oakland Estuary. In our
opinion, the risk of impacting the estuary is minimal. The results of our conduit study confirmed
that the movement of contaminated groundwater is not influenced by any manmade conduits but
is facilitated by an ancient stream channel deposit in the vicinity of MW-6. There does not
appear to be a human health or ecological risk associated with the groundwater contamination

emanating from the site.

We believe that contaminant migration is limited due to the very low permeability of the clay
and silt encountered beneath the site with the notable exception of the sandy channel deposits in
the vicinity of well MW-6. Accordingly, we recommend continuing quarterly groundwater
monitoring of the existing monitoring wells. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled
for April 2001. If the concentrations of gasoline and MTBE in the groundwater sample from
monitoring well MW-6 increase, we will recommend further offSite investigation to evaluate the

downgradient extent of contamination.
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Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23" Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE 1.

Groundwater Efevation Measurements

General Notes

{a) Depth measurements cited in units of feet below measuring point (MP). MP is top of PYC well casing.

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7

MP Elev = MP Elev = MP Elev = MP Elev = MP Elev = MP Elev = MP Elev =

9.47 feet 8.72 feet 9.00 feet 9.30 feet 10.19 feet 9.86 feet 8.60 feet
Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth | Elev

Nov. 11, 1999 0.91 8.44 0.86 - - - - - - |

Mar. 28, 2000 | 8.02 1.45 7.50 1.22 8.92 1.08 8.33 0.97 - - - - - -
Aug.7,2000 | 8.30 1.17 7.78 0.94 8.22 0.78 8.60 0.70 9.67 0.52 9.34 0.52 7.92 0.68
Oct. 18,2000 { 8.31 1.16 7.81 0.91 8.20 0.80 8.54 0.76 9.68 0.51 9.33 0.53 7.93 0.67
L;Jan. 29,2001 | 7.92 1.55 7.39 1.33 7.78 . 1.22 8.20 1.10 9.36 0.83 8.95 0.91 7.48 1.12

{b) Elevation measurements cited in units of feet above Mean Sea Level and referenced to City of Oakland benchmark at 333 23 Avenue. Benchmark elevation is 7.91 feet above

Mean Sea Level.
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I TABLE 2.
Groundwater Analytical Results
l Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23" Avenue, Oakland, California
l Well D TPH as TPH a5 | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE .
Number ate Diesel Gasoline /L) ©e/L) benzene | Xylenes (Lg/L)
I (ug/L) (ug/L) - (ug/L) __(_I_l_sll_-)
MW-1 Nov 11, 1999 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _—-:0.5 <5
l Mar 28, 2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
Aug 7, 2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5
' Oct 18, 2000 <50 <50 “<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «5* “
l Jan 29, 2001 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5*
MW-2 | Nov 11, 1999 220 6,800 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,000* |
. Mar 28, 2000 1,800 2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 I
Aug 7, 2000 620 4,500 25 <25 <25 <25 6,300
l Oct 18, 2000 510 2,300 <5 ® <5 <5 8,300*
Jan 29, 2001 750 1,100 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4,300*
I MW-3 | Nov 11, 1999 <50 1,600 <12.5 <12.5 <125 <12.5 2,500*
Mar 28, 2000 <50 280 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 610
l Aug 7, 2000 <50 1,100 <5 <5 <5 <5 1,500
I Oct 18, 2000 58 900 <5 <5 <5 <5 2,000*
Jan 29, 2001 <50 700 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 920
I MW-4 | Nov 11, 1999 <50 650 <5 <5 <5 <5 540*
Mar 28, 2000 <50 430 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 800
I Aug 7, 2000 <50 600 <5 <5 <5 <5 500
Oct 18, 2000 <50 260 <2.5 <2.5
' Jan 29, 2001 <56 160 1.7 <0.5
i
|
Page 1 of 2 Hydro Analysis, Inc.
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TABLE 2 {(Concluded).

Groundwater Analytical Results
Golden Gate Petroleum, 421 23™ Avenue, Oakland, California

Date BI::s:i" G-';I:'c;lliansé Benzene | Toluene 'bs:':lzzlr-ie X;?et:;s ' MTBE |
wot) | gy | @D | 6FD | egny | ey | 08D
Aug 7, 2000 <50 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 470"
Oct 18, 2000 a3 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420"
Jan 29, 2001 Bé 190 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 290"
Aug 7, 2000 <50 460 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900*
Oct 18, 2000 62 890 5.6 <2.5 <2.5 341 2,400*
Jan 29, 2001 <69 780 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200*
Aug 7, 2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5*
Oct 18, 2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5*
Jan 29, 2001 <63 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5*
Screening Criteria—~RBSLs
Drinking Water Resource NO' 640 500 46 ‘ 130 I 290 13 1,800
Threatened
20

Modified Modified ' 1 8020 or
EPA Method No. 8015 8015 80 8020 8020 8020 82608 |

General Notes

(a) "< = parameter below laboratory method reporting limit.
{b) * = MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 82608.

{c) Screening criteria is for comparison purposes only. RBSLs are conservative, risk-based screening levels for soil and groundwater that can
be directly compared to environmental data collected at a site. The criteria used in this table assume that groundwater is NOT a current
or potential drinking water source and contaminated soil is subsurface (>10 feet deep). Source: Application of RBSLs and Decision Making
to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater (Table D), San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Controt Board, Oakland, CA, August
2000. Concentrations exceeding the screening criteria are in bold itafic.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION

1131 Harber Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-8577

{510) BB7-6700

December 6, 2000 B FAX {510) 337-8335
StID # 191 e

Mr. Dennis O’Keefe
Golden Gate Petroleum

1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Golden Gate Petroleum Site, 421 23™ Ave., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. O’Keefe:

Thank you for the submission of the November 17, 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sensitive Receptor Survey and Conduit Study as prepared by your consultant, Hydro Analysis,
Inc. These surveys did not identify any water supply wells, basements or sumps or private wells.
One subsurface storm drain was identified that runs eastward towards 23™ Ave. to a connection
which, empties into the Tidal Canal. However, no potential human health or ecological health
risk currently exists, though concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and
MTBE remain elevated in the down-gradient well, MW-6.

Consistent with current policy, groundwater monitoring should continue until a trend analysis
(typically after compiling a minimum of four quarters of groundwater monitoring data) and a
reasonable assumption that natural attenuation will attenuate the current levels can be made.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

,ﬁu«,&md&ef\

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
_ jﬁfr. K. Alexander, Hydro Analysis, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA, 94530

Mon42l 23rd
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y WELL SAMPLING LOG

.G P~ 23”’ Ave, Page ] of _ 7

Site Location

Well Number _MA LU =7 Date 29/ =20
Weather Sumpy, H5-55° TimeBegan _ OF{2.
Sampling Personnel R _Wwilsen

Completed oF 24

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP): T.2.€,
Total Sounded Depth , .
of Well Below MP 19. 28 +o.27 Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP 748" Volatile Organics (VOA's) 5
= Water Column in Well i2.05 1 Liter Amber Glass 2
x Casing Diameter Multiplier o, 169 2t Polyethylens (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing 2,03 Cther
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling & Samples Fikered ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer * Evacuation Bailer _ 2%
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: _Nege £ {exer
{thickness to 0.01 foat, if any) <

Time o2 ofiig oq 2! 09,24
Gals Removed 2 | & £
Temperature t7.4 | Z.Z 2.6 1 7.2
conducity _B.5(x (07 _g.U8x10° 7.87x10° __9.91x10°
pH 6. 73 £.71 £.77 &. 74
Color / Odor Tae Tau __Tan Tau
Turbidty med —_med med med
Other
Comments:




n

WELL SAMPLING LOG

StelLocstion _(mce P - 23" Avpe. Page ___2. of 2
Well Number _ 1 (/-1 bate PN/ oq 200
Weather _Sienay , H £°-5¢6° TimeBegan _[{2:00

Sampling Personnet  _ R (W laon Completed _ {O, 1O

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP): T O.C,

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 18,56+ 0,27’ Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Balow MP 7.9’ Volatile Organics (VOA'S) &
= Water Column in Well 10.91° 1 Liter Amber Glass =
x Casing Diameter Muttiplier o2.de9 =" Polyethylene (plastic) '
= Gallons in Casing L84 Other
Gallons Pumped Pricr to Sampling 7.5 Samples Fikered Nneo
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer A Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Nene, Clear
{thickness to 0.01 foet, if any)

Time 1002 1004 10i06 jpiog oo
Gals Removed L5 3 4.5 3 7. 5
Temperature 9.2 20.7 .2 20> =240
Condut.:tivity (224 187 257 888 879
pH FA Ze it Z.12 Z.1é Z.i8
Coler / Odor Ten Tan Tan Tan Tew
Turbidity med high high high __high
Cther
Comments:




|

WELL SAMPLING LOG

Stelocaton G, G, P~ 23™ Aye, Page 2 of _7
Well Number _W\ LI/ - 4 Date _Ol/21/200]
Weather _Secomy, 60°- 4 2° TimeBegan _ (O 14 2
Sampling Personnel __ K W {920 Completed __10, 50
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP):. T. O, <.,
Total Sounded Depth
of Well Below MP .72 +o0.27' Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP 2,20’ Volatile Organics (VOA's) 5
= Water Column in Well lo.gp'! 1 Liter Amber Glass =2
x Casing Diameter Multiplier oAE9 2" Polyethylene (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing .82 Other
Galions Pumped Prior ta Sampling & Samples Fitered Ho
Evacuation Method: Sampie Method:
PVC Bailer *x Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA /FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Neown = cleer
(thickness to 0.01 foct, if any)
Time [o:4d4 T2 T4 {0:48 10/ 50
Gals Removed 1.5 Z 4.5 &
Temperature 2.9 - =2/.] =210
Cundut.:xivity y -7 757 744 739
pH £.86 £.75 £.69 & 72
Color / Odor Tan Ten Te=un Teau
Turbidity med Med med wed
Other
Comments:




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Location _(r, (. P — 23 r Ave., Page o ot _7
WellNumber _M Y - S Date L1/ 29/ 2001
Weather _Semuy, S0 £0° Time Began 1119
Sampling Personnel R wrlsen Completad .28

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP): T, . €,

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 19,22 +p.27"' Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP 9,36’ Volstile Organics (VOA's) 5
= Water Column in Well (0,23 1 Liter Amber Glass 2
x Casing Diameter Muttiplier o.ég 2" Polyethylene (plastic)
= Galions in Casing i, 73 Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling A Samples Filtered neo
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer A Evacuation Bailer P
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Na ne , & lewr
(thickness to 0.01 foot, if any)

Time ezl .23 Hizs =g
Gals Removed |B 3 “q4.5 &
Temperature 189 19.8 9.3 i2.9
Conductivity 655 &E49 £ETH8 675
pH &£.73 £.77 £.75 678
Color 7 Odor Tan T Ton T ez
Turbidity l\5¢A A:"yh A s'gé A‘#
Other
Comments:




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Stelocstion (.Gl - 23" Aue.

Page 5 of rd

Well Number _ M (L =5

Date L) 29 200

Time Began 1.5 4

Completed __ /=i l/

EVACUATION DATA

Westher _Summy, 55°-£5°
Sampling Personnel _ A )i lspon
Description of Measuring Point (MP): Le.&.

Total Scunded Depth

of Well Below MP 12.37'+0.26" Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP g8.95 ! Volatile Organics (VOA's) 5
= Water Column in Wel 10.69’ 1 Liter Amber Glass a
x Casing Diameter Multiplier o eq = Folyethylene (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing . 8c Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 7.5 Samples Fittered ng
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer X Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct
SAMPLING DATA /FIELD PARAMETERS
Inspection for Free Product: Nene , Clear
{thickness to 0.01 foot, if any)
Time t2:01 12,04 1208 (.29 {2:1]
Gals Removed 1,5 3 4.5 _é 7.5
Temperature 8.2 je.2 (2.3 8,2 2.3
Conductivey 3508 3898 _so07xi0’ _£32xXi0’ _553Xip”
pH 6,67 £.649 _£.69 £.69 £.£9
Color / Odor Teau Tan Teun _ _Teawm Teun
Turbidity bggh hf'gﬁ high hish hish
Other
Comments:




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Stelocaton G G B — 237 Aye, Page & of _7
Well Number _ A 1)~ 2. Date ol / 2T/ 2c0!
Weather _Spcuny, 55 - £5° TimeBegan _[9/18
sSampling Personnel _ R (g Ison Completed :

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP): Lo <

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 7.572'+0.27" Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP 7. 29’ Volatile Organics (VOA's) 5
= Water Column in Well 12,45’ 1 Liter Amber Glass 2
x Casing Diameter Multiplier C.E52 o " Polyethylene (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing B.{2 Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 2| Samples Fittered ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Baiter A Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA /FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: _Neone, Clegr
(thickness to 0.01 foat, if any) ~

_ _ Samfd le
Time [4i=21 1424 14,27 [4: 27
Gals Removed 7 {4 21 =|
Temperature 20,2 20.9 2,2 19.2
Condu;:tiyity 1240 1096 1234 897
pH P kid 7.c! A~ &.E8
Color / Odor Tan Tasn Tan clear
Turbidity loegs fow Mmed lous
Other dewerered
Comments:
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Groundwater Analytical Results

Hydro Analysis, Inc.
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Fehtusry 07, 2001

Randa! Wilson

Hydro Analysis, lre.

11107 San Fatlo Avenue, Suite 200-A
E! Cerrito, CA 9435330

Order: 24201 Date Collected:  1/29/01
Project Name: Golden Gate Petroleum Date Reecived: 1/30/01
Praject Number: P.G. Number:;
Project Notes:

Onp Tanuary 30, 2001, sarupies were received under decumentenied shain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matria Tegt Methed
1iguid GanBTEX EPA 3213100, (Purpeable]
EPA 8020
“iTBE by EPX 52608 ‘ EFA §260B
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MQD. {Extractable)

Clemicat analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are conrained on the following
pages. USEPA protucols for sammple storage and preservation were followed.

Enech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you hiave any questions regarding
procedures or tesults, please call me at 408-585-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
an Director

Frnvironmental Analysis Since 1963



3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydre Analysis, In¢,

11106 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson,

Date: 02/07/0
Date Recetvad: 1/30/01
Project Name: Golden Gate Petroleum
Project Nurnber:
P.O. Number:

Samnplad By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report

Order 1D: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201-001

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Sample Time: 103:10 AM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resulc Flag DY PQL DLR Tahs Extraction  Analysia QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Digsel NG 1 50 50 uai 1/30/01 2101 DWW 0109 EPA 515 MOD.
{Exfractable)
Surmogate Swerrugsie Recover: Conlrol Limits (%)
o-Tephenyl &4 45 - 103
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample I»; 24201-092 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 21:37 PM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Ligqmid
Porameter Resuli. Tlag DF  PQL  DLR  Units Extraction  Amalysis  QCBatch ID Method
Date Date
TEH ps Thzsel T80 x 1 S0 30 Hgll 1730401 2/1/01 DWTIG109 EFA §U15 MOD.
) (Exfractable}
Serrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (*o)
o Tepheny 7% 45 - 108
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 14201.003 CHent Sample TD: MW.-3
Sample Time: 3:29 PM Sample Date: 1/29/G1 Matrix: Liguid
Parametsr Result Flag DF POL DLR Unita Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Trate
TPH us Diegal ND 1 S0 50 ngll 22m 22 DWC L0109 FPA 5015 MOD.
(Extractable)}
Surrogate Surroguie Recovery Control Limits {%2)
o-Terplienyl 70 45 - 105
DF = Difution Factor ND ~Not Detected PLR = Detoction Limit Reported PQL = Practics] Quantimtion Limnt

Arnslysis perfomed by Entech Analytios) Labs, Ino. (CA ELAP #2346)

il

Michelle L. Anderson, Labomator v Director

Environmentai Analysis Since 1983

L
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‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydro Analysis, [he. . Date: 02,0701
11100 San Pablc Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Rﬂ;m& é;‘"v“ffl’gi Gate Petsel
. Project Namme: Go. yate Petrolewn
El Cerrito, CA ?4530 Project Nurmber:
Attn: Randal Wilson D0, Number:
. . Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201-004 Client Sample XI: MW-4
Sample Time: 10:5¢ AM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matriz: Liguid
Parawmster Resut Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extractioa  Anulyiis QC Bareh ID Method
Date Date
TPH &5 Dicsei ND i 36 b1 pel 1720/04 27501 DwW010109 ERA 8G15 MOD.
(Extractahle)
Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenvl 67 a5 - 105
Comment: Beporting limit nereased Ju2 to hinued sample volume.
Order 1D: 24201 Lab Sample TD: 24201-G15 Client Sample 1l: MW.5
Sample Time: 1128 AM Sample Date: 12901 - Matrix: Liguid
Parametsr Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extractor  Analvsis QC Baitch D Method
Date Dete
TPH as Diesel &6 x 1 50 3 ueL 2ol 27241 DWEIGI09 EPA 8015 MQD.
(Bxoractabled
Serrogate Surrogate Recovery Contxa) Limits (%)
© o-Terphenyl 39 43 - 105
Order 1D: 24201 Lab Sample J; 2420)-006 Client Szmple 7D MW-6
Sample Time: 12:09PM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parsmatar Result Flag DF QL DIR Unis  Extraction = Analysks QC Baich ID Methnd
Date Date
TPH as Tiesel ND 1 6% 49 KB 22 2/5¢1 Dw(19109 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Exmectable)
Surrogate Serrogate Recovery Cuntrol Limits (")
o-Terpheny! &5 45 - 10¢
Comment: Repurting linsit incrensed duc to hmited anmple volums.
DF = Dilutian Factor ND = Nt Detected DLR = Dewchon Limit Reported PQL. = Practical Chaantitation Limis

Aralysic performed by Entech analyticsl Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP 42346}

L. Anderson, Labemtory Directoy -
Environmental Analysis Since 1383
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0D201

Bydre Analysis, Ine.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date. 02/07/01
Date Recewed: 1/20/01
Project Name: Golden Gate Fetroleum
Project MNumbcr:
P.O. Numbex:

Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Anglytical Report

Order ID: 24201
Sample Time: 924 AM

Lab Sample ID:  24201-007 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF QL R Usits Extraction  Amaiysis QC Batch I Method
Date Date
TPH as Diessl ND i 63 63 ug'l. 22/01 21501 pwWn10109 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Eatraciable)
Suryegate Sorropate Recovery Control Lisis (%)
n-Terphenyl 67 45 - 105
Commeat; Reporting limit increased due tc limited sample wolume
DF « Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected LLR = Detechion Lirmi Reparted POL = Practical Quantitation Lindt

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (A ELAP #2345)

Michelle 1. Anderson, Lahoratory Director . e
Envircnmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (4(8) 588-0200 * Fax

Hydro Analysis, Ine. ] Dratz: 02/07/0

LY
<
-
ox
.
1~

{408} 588-0201

1

Date Received: 1730701

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A ; Goldea G .
v » {3olden Gate Petro,
El Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Nate Petroleum
Project Number:
Attm; Randsl Wilson P.O. Mumber;
Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 24200 Lab Sample ID: 24201-001 Client Sample 10: MW-]
Sample Tine: 19:10 AM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Ligwd
Paramcter Rasult Flag DF PQL DLR Cals  Edaraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Data
Benzene ND 1 05 0.5 pe'l N/A 173101 wGEC2010130 FFA 8050
Toiuente ND 1 05 G5 gl NA 1/31/01 WGC2010130 EFA §020
Ethyl Benzers ND 1 1] 03 ugL K/a 13101 WGC2010130 FPA 8020
Xylenes, To.al NP ] 0.5 0.5 gL N/A 1731704 WGC1010130 EFPA 802¢
Swrrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits [%)
gag-Trifluoroculuene 93 65 - 135
FParameter Repuit Flag DF POL DLR Cuits  Extraition  Analyils QC Rarch I Method
Dute Date
TPH as Gagoiire ND 1 30 30 el WA 1/31/61 WGC2010130  BPA BO15 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Swrrogate surrogaie Recovery Contro! Limits (%)
sga-Tnfluorotoluens 108 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor NI} = Not Detected DLK = Detection Limit Repested POL = Frectcal Quant ation Limit

Analysis pertorred by Entech Anabytica’ Labs, Ine, (CA ELAR #2346}

/ 7/

-L Anderson, Labotatory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax

R r - i
G038 Fooiiid

(408) 588-0201

Hydro Analysis, Inc. ] Pats: Q20701
11170 Sar Pabla Avenue, Suite 200-A Date ARCCSVM: (1;’3&/01 ate Petrol
Froject Natoe: Golden (rate Petrolemmn
. 1 10
K1 Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
Saropied By: CLIENT
Ceriified Analytical Report
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 2:37 PM Sampie Date; 1/25/01 Matrix; Liqud
Parawetor Rasult Fag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Apalysie QX Batch ID Mathod
Datc Date
Benrzene i1 i 8.5 0.3 T3 N/A 1/3141 WGC2010130 EPA BOZO
Tolwene Ho 1 g. 05 ug'L N/A 1:31431 WGC2010130 ErA 8020
Ethy] Banzene ND t %\5 0.3 pal N/A 1/3141 WGCI013135 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total ND 1 03 0.3 WET N/A 1/3101 WGCI010130 E2A 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limity (%)
aan-Trfluorctoluene 34 55 - 135
Parameter Rasult Flag DF PQL. DLR Unite  Extraction  Analysls QC Barch D Mathod
Date Date
TPH as Gasohine 1 X 1 50 50 HE N/a 173101 WGC2:10130  EPA 8015 MQOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogaie Recovery Control Limbty (%)
aa-Trdluoroainens 133 6y - 135
DF = Dilution Facrar ND = Not Densatad DLR = Datection Limit Reported PQL = Practica] Quaptitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

//

T Anderson. Laboratery Director

—

Envircnmental Analysis Since 7983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, €A 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydre Analysis, Inc.
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94330

Attn: Randsal Wilgan

Date: 02/07/01

Date Received: 173001

Project Name' Golden Gate Petroleum

roject Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report
Order ID; 24201 Lab Saruple ID:  24201-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 3:29 PM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Rumult Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Butch ID Method
Date Daie
Henzene 29 ] 05 0.5 [iT=)8 N/A 173101 WGC201013) EFA3GL0
Toluene NI 1 L] 0.5 well WA 13101 WGC2010130 ERA 8(2G
Ettry] Benrene ND 1 0.3 05 rsL N/A 131,01 WGCI010130 EPA 8020
 Xyienes, Tota! ND 1 05 0.3 nel NiA 1/31°01 WGC2010130 EFA BC20
Surrogate Surrogate Recoveny Controf Limits {%)
aa-Triffustotolueme 85 65 - 133
Parameter Rusuit Fiag DF FQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysls QC Batch YD Mathad
Date Date
TPH as Gaswline 700 x 1 Riv] 50 gt N/A 1731701 WGC20101%  EPA BOLS MOD,
(Prrgeabler -
Swrrogate Surrogaie Recovery Contral Limits (%)
nga-Triflugnotshuene 103 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factar

ND = Not Detected

Aaalysis performed by Entech Anaiytioa] Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

P

Michele T, Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practicsl Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court « Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-020

HBydro Analysis, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avesue, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Atin: Randal Wilson

0. G138

Tate: 02:407/01

Date Received: 1/34/01

Project Name: Golden Gate Petroleum

Project Number:

P.0O. Number;

Sampled By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report
Ouder ID: 24201 Lah Sample ID: 24201-004 Client Sample ID: MW.4
Sample Time: 10:50 AM Sample Date: 1/29/0] Matrix; Liquid
Parnroster Reult Pag  DF  PQL  DER  Unis  Extracion Amlysis GO Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 1.7 1 ¢s (8] nel N/A /31401 WGC2010130 EPA 320
Tolsene ND 1 05 ns gl N/A 13101 WOC2010130 EPA 2020
Ethyl Benzene ND H Cs 05 pgll N/A 173101 WwGC2010130 EPA 2020
Xylenes, Totl NI 1 &5 0.5 pell NiA 172141 WGCz0101 30 EPA E020
) Sarvogate Sxrrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%%)
asa-THiflorotoene o 6% - 135
Parameter Resuft Plag oy QL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QU Batch TD Method
Date Data
TPH as Gasoline 160 X 1 30 30 pell NA 1731701 WGEC2010130  EPA 8O MOUL.
_ {Furgeable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
maa-Triflusrotoluene 107 a5 - 135
OF = Dijution Factor ND = Mot Detected DLR = Dewrcrion Limit Repaned POL= Practica] Quanititation Limit

Anaiysic performid by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. {Ca ELAP #2346}

/7/

[N
Michells L. Andersor, Labaratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydro Anadysis, Inc, ) Disre: 02707701
11100 San Pablo Avenve, Suite 200-A Dzte Received: 13}%’01 e
, = ject Name: G¢ te Petroleuin
E) Cerxito, CA 94330 Project Name: Gelden Gate P
Project Nuwnber:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.0. Number:
Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report
Quder ID: 24204 Lab Sample ID: 24201-005 Chient Sample [D: MW-3
Sample Tioes 11:23 AM Sample Date: 12501 Matrix: Ligquid
Farumeter Pasuli Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extracdon  Analyyis 0 Rater. TD Method
Darte Date .
Benzeve 1.9 1 .5 03 pet. N4 /3141 WGCL016130 EFA 8020 .
Toluene ND 1 05 0.5 pel N/A 13141 WGCI010130 EPA 8020
Ethyl Demzeae ND 1 05 0.3 pelL 1A MRML WGC201C130 EPA 8020
Kyknes, Tomsi NG ] 0.5 0. ugl Nia 173401 WQC2010130 EFA BOZ0
Surrogate furrogate Recovery Control Limts (¥4}
aza-Trifluororoluens L3l 65 - 115
Parameter Resnlt Flag DE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Aoalysis QL Bateh ID Methed
Date Date
TPH as (raseifng 190 x 1 30 30 pnal N/A 1431410 WwGCH010130 EPA BGIS MOD.
(Fwgeabie.
Surregate Swmrrogate Recovery Contral Limits (%)
aza-Triflumotoluene 1605 65 - 13f
DF = Diturion Facto WD = Mot Dietented DR = Dietection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitanicr Limit

Analysiz perfamred by Entech Analytical Labs, In¢, (CA ELAF #1346}

Micl‘eiﬁ. Anderson, Labozatary Ehrector . Lo .
- Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® 5anta Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Bydre Analbvsis, Inc.

11100 Sax Pablo Avenuve. Suite 208-A
Ei Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 02/07/01
Date Received: 1/30/01
Project Natne: Golden Gate Femrolewn

Project Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report

QOrder ID: 24201

Lab Ssmple ID: 24201-006

Client Sample [In  MW-6

Sample Time: 12:09 PM Sample Date: 172941 Matrix: Ligmd
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extractlem  Amalysis O Baich TIv Method
Date Date
Benzens a2 t (%] 0.5 pel N/A 1101 WGC2010130 EFA %020
Toluene ND 1 .5 0.5 pz'l Nia 1210 WGC2019130 EPA BO2O
Ethyl Beazene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugl /A, 13101 WGI2010130 EPA BL20
Xylenes, Total NI i 0.5 a5 11328 NiA 1211 wiGC2019130 EPA BO2O
Surrogate Surragate Recovery Control Limivw (249)
raa-Trifuorotoluene 90 63 - 135
Farometer Rasuit Flag DF PQL bLR Udits  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch I Method
Dace Date
TFH g5 Gasol'me THG x 1 by 50 ugl NIA 1AL WGC20101530  ZPA 3013 MOD.
(P geable}
Sarvpgale Surregate Recovery Control Limita (%5)
aga-Trifluorotolnens 106 65 » 133
DF = Dilution Factor N5 =Nor Detected DLR = Detection Limet Reported QL = Practical Quantitation, I mit

Analyyis periormed by Entcch Anatytical Labs, Ine, (CA PLAP #2346)

L

Mi(}kn‘ggl. Andersor, Laboratory Director

Environmerital Analysis Since 1583
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 558-0201

Hydro Analysis. Inc,

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
Fl Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randat Wilson

Dats: (2/07/01
Daie Received: 13040}
Project Name: Golden Gate Petrolewn

Praject Number:

PO, Nupber:
Sampled By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 24201
Sample Time: 9:24 AM

Lab Sample ID:  24201-007
Sample Date: 172901

Clicnt Sample ID:  MW-7
Matrix: Liqud

Parameter Resubt flag DE POL DLR Units  Extraction  Amalysis QC Bateh T Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 05 [/ ugl N/A 143141 WGCI016130 EPA 3020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugl NiA 13143 WGC2010130 EPA 8020
Ethyt Benzene ND } G0S 0.5 uel NiA 1731401 WGC2010130 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Towl ND 1 04 oS ug'll N/A 1731701 WGC2Z010130 EPA 3020
Surrogate Swurrogate Recovery Conwol Limits (%)
asa-Trifluoraiclushe 93 65 - 135
Pacameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Daie Date
TPH as Gasoline ND i 30 30 g NIK 13 WCGC2ICI10130 EPA 3015 MOD.
(Purgeabie}
Surrogate Surrogae Recovery Coutrol Limits (%)
azs-Trifluorotoiume L4 &5 - 135

DF = Dilytior Facior ND = Not Detectad

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #:34§)

A

Miche%.’indmon, Laboratory Director

DLE = Detection Limit Reperted

PQL = Practical (mantitetion Limmit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « {(408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 585-02M

Hydre Analysis, Ine. ’ Datre: 02/07/01
11100 San Pablo Avenus, Sulte 200-a Dase Received: 1"30‘"016 Pemol
K1 Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Name: Golden Gate Pewoloum
Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilsen P.0O. Number:
Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Ansalytical Report
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201004 Client Sample ID: MW-1 -
Sasaple Time: 10210 AM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Resaht Flag D¥ QL DLR Units Anzlysis Dute QC Batch 1D Metkod
Methyl-t-buty! Ether wD 1 5 5 me/l 28101 WME2010208 EFA B250R
Surregete Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits {2%)
4-Bromofluarebenzens i 65 - 138
Thipromotiore mecharm: 113 65 - 135
Totuene-31% 96 65 - 133
DF = Ciluticn Factor WD = Not Detected DR = Detsction Limit Repcrted PQL = Practical Quactitation Lirmit

Analysis pecforroed by Entech Aralyvea’ Labs. Inc. (T2 ELAP #2346)

rd
M“ v L2 V dersn™ 1 ~ Direcis . A .
JLh{H'e Anderson, Laboratory Director Enwronmenta!Anaa‘ysrs Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydro Analysis, Inc. : Dt 02/07/01

11100 San Fablo Avenue, Snite 2680-A D;er Rec;ived.‘ :1:_:'3301 petrol
ject Nams: Golden Gate Petroleum

El Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Nurober:

Arin: Randal Wilson P.0. Number:

Samypled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample II: 24701-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Thne: 2:37 PM Sarmmple Date: 1/29/0] Matrix: FLiguid
Parameter Result Flag DF FOL DLR Unita Analysiz Date QC Batch ID Methed
Methyl-t-huty! Ether 4300 50 5 251 pe/L. 2/6/01 WMSHNO205 EFA B260E
Surregate Surregate Recovery Control Limits {%5)
4-Brermofloorobenzene Y 45 - 135
Dryroreafluoigmetbane 129 €5 - 135
Totuere 33 M1 &5 - 135
PF = Dilation Facter ND = Not Deteeted DLR = Detection Linit Reported FOQL ~ Practical Quansitation. Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytics) Labs, Inc. /A FLAP #2346)

. | N—— o
Michelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Anafysr's Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Bydro Analysis, Inc. . Date: (120701
Date Received: 1/30/0)

11100 San Pabio Avenue, Suite 200-A Prisct N Golden Gate Petzol

; . raject Name: Golden Gate Peroleum
5

El Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Number:

Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:

Sempled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report

Order [D: 24201 Lab Sarople T 2420i-003 Client Sample TD: MW-3
Sample Time: 3:29 PM Sample Date: 1/29/01 Magvix: Liquid
Parametet Resalt Flag F FQL DLR LUnlts Anatysis Date QU Batch T» Methed
Meihyl-t-buty! Ether 920 16 K 30 pgl 2601 WMS2016205 EPA B15CE
Surregite Surtogate Recovery Centrel Limbis (%)
4-Bromofluorchenzens 95 65 . 13§
D mmofliorermethane 109 65 - 137
Teluene-ds§ 29 A5 - 123
F = Dilution Facwor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Roported FQL = Practical Quantitaion Lindt

Analysis perfieymed by Entecia Anzlytica) Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Michelle L. Andersun, Laboratory Dixector g s et/ Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax {(408) 588-0201

Hvdru Analysis, Inc. : Date: 0207/61
11100 San Pablc Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 1730/01
El Cervito, Ca 94530 P.‘rm-cc! Name: Golden Gate Petroleum
Project Number:
Attn: Randai Wilson P.O. Number.
Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID+ 24201-004 Clent Sample I; MW-4
Sample Time: 10:53¢ Alvi Sample Date: 1:29/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flug DF POL DLR Unity Apalysis Date Q. Batch 1D Method
Methyl-t-buy] Ether 230 5 5 25 upll 26401 WhIS2010205 EP& 3260B
Surrogate Suvregate Hecoverr Control Limits (%0)
4.Bromeuorcbeizene 28 g: - 133
Dibranofizorornethanc 108 65 - 138
Toluene-dg 100 45 - 13%
DF - Dilution Factor NI - Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL — Practical Quanbitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entpch-Anghtical Labs, Inc. (C.A ELAP #2344)
L

Mizhelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Directar

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 & Fax (408) 588-0201

Hydrve Analysis. Inc.

111060 San Pablo Avenue, Svite 200-4

El Cerrdtu, CA 94530
Aftn: Randa} Wilson

Date: QL0701

Dute Receivad: 1/30/01

Project Name: Golden Gate Petroleam
Project TNummnber:
P.0O. Number;
Sampled By: CLIENT

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 24201
Sample Time: 11.25 AM

Lab Sample ID:; 24201.005
Sample Date: 172901

Client Sample ID: MW.5
Matrix: Ligunid

Parumeter Result Fiag br ML DLR Unity AnalysisDate  QC Batch [D Methad
Methyl-t-puty: Ether 290 5 5 25 KL V60 WHME2010205 EP4 32608
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%2}
3-Brotrothiotobenzene 4 65 - 1135
Dibromofivcromzsthane 108 65 - 135
Toluens-d8 9 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Mat Dietected DLR~ Detection Limit Reponed PQL « Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis perfamed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. :CA EVAF #21346)

(b

[]
Michelle tﬁidmvn. Labosatory Director

Envircmmental Analysis Since 79832




l Far. T.L0l 0T Ne 303 fL§E)
| h Iytical Lab |
) Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 588-0201
l Bydre Analysils, Inc. ’ Date: 02/07/01
11106 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A D;:“ R“;“I""d: gsi(ng Petmol
. oject Name: Goi ate Petralentn
El Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilsen P.O. Number:
Sampled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201-006 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: 12:09 PM Sample Date: 1/2%/G1 Matriz: Liguid
l Parameter Hesult Fisg nF PCL DLR Units Analysis Pate QC Batch M} Method
Methyl-t-buty! Ether 1200 b 5 100 uel 2/6/01 WMS2010205 EPA 82608
Surrepate Surragate Recovery Coantro! Limits (%)
4-Bromeflucrobezene 96 65 - 138
TCibremgfluoromethans 107 65 . 138
Toluene-d8 9% 63 - 1335
' DF = Dilutior: Factor ND = Not Detected DILR = Tletaction Litit Repoatted FQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis perfommasd by Entech Analytiea) Labs, Inc. {CA ELAF #1346)
] ¢
Michelle L. Andersor, Laberstory Dixector p, vop mentaf Analysis Since 1983
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. .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 3
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95G54 « (408) HB88-0200 » Fax (408 588-0201
Hydroe Avatysis, Inc. . Date: (2/07/01 l
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-4 D R aetacn Gute Petrolou
. gject Name: Golden (Gate 0.
. o, !
El Cervito, CA f4530 snject Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Nunber:
Sanmpled By: CLIENT
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 24201 Lab Sample ID: 24201-007 Client Sample Iv MW.7 l
Semple Time: 9.24 AM Sawmple Date: 1/29/01 Matriz: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Dute QC Bateh I Method
Mety'-t-kury! Eeher N 1 5 5 ua'L 2601 WMSH1020% EPA 62603
Surrogute Surrogata Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 95 - 123
Dibromoiluoremethane 116 $5 - 135 l
Toluene-d8 100 &5 - 133
BF = Dilutior. Factor WD = <ot Detested DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practia) Quantitaions Limmit .
MﬂWnA Analytical Laps, Inv. ({CA FLAP #2346)
MickeTTs L. Anderson, Laboratory Diree l
Muichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Livacior EnvironmentalAnalysis Since 1683
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

AN Entech iab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers zre noted in the adjacent
column to the anaiytical result and are adapted Zom the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier
list is as follows:

Qualifier Description
(Flag)
Comypound was analyzed for but not defected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result 13 below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of & compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Anglyte 15 found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whaose concentations excesd the upper l=vel of the calibration 1ange
Multiple di'utions reported for analysis; discrepancies berween enalytes may be due to ditution
Results within quantitation tange; chromatographic pattem pot typical of el

Homw -

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

[ PRGIETY NANE ARD ADNESE SAMPLER: (Signature; ‘ / . / <
aenldema Crpte fetrolewm HYDRO ANALYSIS, INC, REQUESTED / b
d 11100 Sen Pablo Ave., Sulte 20G-A -, s
Y2 =23 A e £l Cerrito, CA 94530 31 JAN 36[1514m
 Oekland {510)620-0891 {510)820.0894 (FA)
GROSS - : Vi’ 8
REFERENCE T MPLE ’
NUMBER DATE TIME II. : SA LOCATION : REMARKS
|t - L orSai] 1040 X_| menirar well * sMw- s |xix 24200 -tof
L DA p1/29/08 1437 X " * Mij- 2 X X | DR
| M=% o farty| (502 X 2 * _nys-3 X J |» - {63
Mus- | oiagt0] i0i50 x| ® ' pAw-o x| 1> =1
L - letZaesr 126 A o " w5 x| % % ~ S
Mu-£ | etlovkr! 12,09 X 9 " pi-4 X x|x - dob
_..MH&:.‘.Z...._.‘QM! Pay X L " Aew -7 sl = | e 07
Nerissza {
rrans e M’ e .
rT‘: na =
- AELINGIRSHED BY: (Sgnare; oRE 7. oo} £
‘“M %é et e 052 "
| RELS D aY: u - DATE !M .’. . .
% % WME e =
REURGUISHED BY. fanauret BATE v
| , _ e " -
REMNGUISHED BY: (Signaiure} DATE HECEWEDF O LABGRATORY BY: (Sgnatrs) SATE "~
(0 S — : THE T




